CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER FIFTY-FOUR (54) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), AN ACT GRANTING SWAMP LANDS TO THE DULUTH AND IRON RANGE RAILROAD COMPANY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter fifty-four (54) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That for the purpose of aiding the Duluth and Iron Range Railroad company, a corporation organized under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Minnesota, to construct a railroad from Duluth by the most feasible route, to the northeast corner of township number sixty (60) north, of range number twelve (12) west, there is hereby granted to said corporation, or its assigns, an amount of swamp lands belonging to, or that may hereafter accrue to, the said state equal to ten (10) sections per mile for each mile of railroad that is or may be completed by said railroad company in the construction of its said railroad, to be selected from any swamp lands belonging to, or that may accrue to said state, unsold or unappropriated; *Provided*, That said road from its present terminus in township sixty-two (62) north, range fifteen (15) west, shall be constructed and in operation to the village of Duluth on or before the sixth (6th) day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888).

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 10, 1885.

CHAPTER 88.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (272) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), BEING AN ACT TO RESTRAIN THE RUNNING AT LARGE OF CATTLE IN CLAY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislsture of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter two hundred and seventy-two (272) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2. Any person or persons who shall violate or neglect the provisions of the first (1st) section of this act shall be liable for all damage that may occur in consequence of the trespass of such animal or animals; *Provided*, Nothing herein contained shall apply to the towns of Moland and Tansem in said county.

SEC. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 28, 1885.

CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CONSTITUTE AND ESTABLISH A SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE COUNTY OF WABASHA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and twenty-eight (128) of the special laws of the extra session of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be and the same

hereby is amended so as to read as follows, to-wit:

Section 1. That the following described territory in the township of Plainview, Wabasha county, Minnesota, to-wit: Sections number six (6), seven (7), eight (8), sixteen (16), seventeen (17), eighteen (18) the west half (W½) of section five (5), all of section nine (9), except the northeast quarter (N E½) thereof, all in township number one hundred and eight (108) north, of range number eleven (11) west, be and hereby is established and incorporated into a school district, to be known and described as the Plainview school district, and as such corporation, under the name and style aforesaid, shall have and enjoy all the powers, rights and privileges of any school district organized under the general laws of this state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved January 26, 1885.